505226282 12/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5273051

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH MADSEN	10/29/2014
MIKKEL WOSSNER MOOS	10/29/2014
RENE LUND	10/29/2014
FREDERIK S. NIELSEN	10/29/2014
CLARA BEATE MALM	10/30/2014
LOIC DE WAELE	10/29/2014
SARA REBECA HASSAM CARMALI	10/27/2014
VASCO FERNANDO RODRIGUES CAETANO	10/27/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DXTR TACTILE IVS
Street Address:	ALSION 2,
City:	SØNDERBORG
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-6400

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14877596

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)585-8080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-585-8000

Email: ghinton@nixonpeabody.com, nppatent@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP Address Line 1: 799 9TH STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	077849-000002USPT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY N. SANDHAUS		
SIGNATURE:	/Emily N. Sandhaus/		

505226282 PATENT REEL: 047712 FRAME: 0033

12/07/2018		
ent#page1.tif		
source=077849-000002USPT_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=077849-000002USPT_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=077849-000002USPT_Assignment#page4.tif		
source=077849-000002USPT_Assignment#page5.tif		
16		

PATENT REEL: 047712 FRAME: 0034

ASSIGNMENT (JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Kenneth Madsen, Mikkel Wossner Moos, Rene Lund, Frederik S. Nielsen, Clara Beate Malm, Loic De Waele, Sara Rebeca Hassam Carmali and Vasco Fernando Rodrigues Caetano; (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assignor(s)"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements in: TACTILE INTELLIGENCE PLATFORM, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed October 8, 2014 as Application No. 62/061,621.

WHEREAS, DXTR TACTILE IVS, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws Sønderborg, and having a principal place of business at Alsion 2, Sønderborg DK-6400, Denmark (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee(s)"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee(s), its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Assignor(s)'s interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee(s), for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s), had this sale and assignment not been made; and

FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, said Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee(s), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor(s) are the lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth; and

FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, said Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignce(s), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of said Assignee(s), or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignee(s), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee(s), its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, said Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee(s), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor(s)'s interest in the entire right, title and interest in all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee(s), or may accrue hereafter including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringement of the said Patents and Applications before or after issuance.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes and requests ASSIGNEE(S)'S legal representatives, of NOVAK DRUCE + QUIGG LLP, 555 Mission Street, Thirty-Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California 94105, (415) 814-6161, associated with Customer No. 120954, to insert above the application number in order to assist with recordal of this

assignment or any other information necessary to perfect this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, As	signors have thus set their hands on the dates, below written.
Date: <u>29-16-14</u> ,	2014	Signature: Kenneth Madsep
Date: 29/60-14,	2014	Signature: Mikkel Wossner Moos
		Signature: Alm (M) Rene Lund
Date: <u>79-10-14</u> ,	2014	Signature: Iralisk S. Nielsen
Date:,	2014	Signature:Clara Beate Malm
Date:,	2014	Signature: Loic De Waele
Date:,	2014	Signature: Sara Rebeca Hassam Carmali
Date;,	2014	Signature: Vasco Fernando Rodrigues Caetano

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have thus set their hands on the dates below writer.

Date	2014	Seguetore	Kenneth Madsen
Date	2014	Spanie	Mikkel Wossner Moos
Per	3014	Service	Rene Lund
Die	2014	Supplie	Fruderik S. Nielsen
Desc	2014	Sympton	Clara Beate Main:
Date .	2014	Signature	Loic De Waele
Design of the second of the se	2014	Senature	Sara Rebeca Hassam Carmail
Date 1 State 1	2014	Signature	Vasco Fernando Rodrigues Castano

REEL: 047712 FRAME: 0037

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have thus set their hands on the dates below written.

DM:	2014	Signmure	Keeneth Madsen
Date	2014	Signature	Mikkel Worsser Moor
Date:	2014	Signature	Rese Land
Date:	2014	Signature	Frederik S. Nielsen
Darie: 112.112	2014	Signatur	Clava 8 MalM Clara Beate Malm
Date:	2014	Signature:	Loic De Warie
Date:	2014	Signature	Sara Rebeca Hassam Carmali
Date	2014	Signatur:	Visco Essendo Di delinos Partes

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have thus set their hands on the dates below written.

Date:	. 2014	Signature:	
		***	Kenneth Madsen
Date:	. 2014	Signature	Mikkel Wossner Moos
Date:	, 2014	Signature:	Rene Lund
Date:	, 2014	Signature	Frederik S. Nielsen
Date:	. 2014	Signature:	Clara Bente Malin
Date: <u>29/10/2014</u>	, 2014	Signature:	Loic De Waele
Date:	, 2014	Signature:	Sara Rebeca Hassam Carmali
Date:	, 2014	Signature:	Vasco Fernando Rodrigues Caetano